Company’s Interest Rate Risk arises from Borrowings Obligations. Borrowings issued are exposed to fair value interest rate

risk.	The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	Company’s	interest-bearing	Financial	Instruments	as	reported	to	the	management	of	the
Company is as follows.

The	Company	is	also	exposed	to	interest	rate	risk	on	its	financial	assets	that	include	fixed	deposits	(which	are	part	of	cash	and
bank	balances)	since	all	these	are	generally	for	short	durations,	there	is	no	significant	interest	rate	risks	pertaining	to	these
deposits

Particulars As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2023
Variable-rate instruments
Financial Liabilities - Borrowings  1,179.43  1,167.28
Total  1,179.43  1,167.28

 Sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)

equity	and	profit	or	loss	by	the	amounts	shown	below.	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	in	particular	foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Financial Instrument  Increase / (Decrease) in Profit

 As at 31 March 2024  As at 31 March 2023
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings  (11.79)  11.79  (11.67)  11.67
Total  (11.79)  11.79  (11.67)  11.67

Financial Instrument  Increase / (Decrease) in Equity, net of tax

 As at 31 March 2024  As at 31 March 2023
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings  (8.83)  8.83  (8.73)  8.73
Total  (8.83)  8.83  (8.73)  8.73

Rooted Locally, Growing Globally Sky Industries Limited | Annual Report  2023-24
116 117

Corporate	Overview Statutory	Reports Financials

(a)(ii) Market Risk - Price Risk

	 Other	price	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	due	to	changes	in	market	traded	price.

 Exposure to Currency risk
	 The	Company	is	mainly	exposed	to	the	price	risk	due	to	its	investment	in	equity	based	mutual	funds.	At	31st	March	2024,	the

investments in mutual fund (at market value) amounts to Rs. 824.62 Lakhs (31st March, 2023 : Rs. 685.98 Lakhs ). These are
exposed to price risk.

 The Company does make deposit with the banks as margin money against the borrowing facility provided by the banks.

[…]

Group’s Interest Rate Risk arises from Borrowings Obligations. Borrowings issued exposes to fair value interest rate risk.

The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	Group’s	interest-bearing	Financial	Instruments	as	reported	to	the	management	of	the	Group	is
as follows.

The	Group	is	also	exposed	to	interest	rate	risk	on	its	financial	assets	that	include	fixed	deposits	(which	are	part	of	cash	and
bank	balances)	since	all	these	are	generally	for	short	durations,	there	is	no	significant	interest	rate	risks	pertaining	to	these
deposits

Particulars As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2023
Variable-rate instruments
Financial Liabilities - Borrowings  1,179.43  1,167.28
Total  1,179.43  1,167.28

 Sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)

equity	and	profit	or	loss	by	the	amounts	shown	below.	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	in	particular	foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Financial Instrument  Increase / (Decrease) in Profit

 As at 31 March 2024  As at 31 March 2023
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings  (11.79)  11.79  (11.67)  11.67
Total  (11.79)  11.79  (11.67)  11.67

Financial Instrument  Increase / (Decrease) in Equity, net of tax

 As at 31 March 2024  As at 31 March 2023
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings  (8.83)  8.83  (8.73)  8.73
Total  (8.83)  8.83  (8.73)  8.73

(a)(ii) Market Risk - Price Risk

	 Other	price	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	due	to	changes	in	market	traded	price.

 Exposure to Currency risk

	 The	Group	is	mainly	exposed	to	the	price	risk	due	to	its	investment	in	equity	based	mutual	funds.	At	31st	March	2024,	the

investments in mutual fund (at market value) amounts to Rs. 824.62 Lakhs (31st March, 2023 : Rs. 685.98 Lakhs ). These are
exposed to price risk.

 The Group does make deposit with the banks as margin money against the borrowing facility provided by the banks. Deposit

is	made	in	fixed	rate	instrument.	In	view	of	this	it	is	not	susceptible	to	market	price	risk,	arising	from	changes	in	interest	rates
or market yields which may impact the return and value of the investments.

 Sensitivity analysis to price risk

	 A	3%	movement	in	prices	would	have	led	to	the	following	pre-tax	impact	in	the	statement	of	profit	and	loss.

Rooted Locally, Growing Globally Sky Industries Limited | Annual Report  2023-24
170 171

Corporate	Overview Statutory	Reports Financials

Financial Instrument  Increase / (Decrease) in Profit
 As at 31 March 2024  As at 31 March 2023

3% increase 3% decrease 3% increase 3% decrease
Investment in Mutual Funds  24.74  (24.74)  20.58  (20.58)
Total  24.74  (24.74)  20.58  (20.58)

(a)(iii) Market Risk - Currency Risk

	 The	fluctuation	in	foreign	currency	exchange	rates	may	have	a	potential	impact	on	the	statement	of	profit	and	loss	and	equity,

where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other
than the functional currency of the Group. The Group is exposed to currency risk on account of its trade payables in foreign
currency. The functional currency of the Group is Indian Rupees. The Group follows a natural hedge driven currency risk
mitigation policy to the extent possible.